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Michael Freund SBN 99687
Law Office of Michael Freund
1919 Addison Street, Suite 105
Berkeley, CA94704
Telephone: (510) 540-1992
Facsimile: (510) 540-5543

Attorney for Plaintiff David Steinman

DAVID STEINMAN

Plaintiff

v.

ALBERTO-CULVER USA, INC.
and DOES L-100,

Defendants.

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF ALAMEDA

Case No. RG10526999

NOTICE OF ENTRY OF JUDGMENT
AND STATUTORY FINDINGS AND
ORDER APPROVING SETTLEMENT

Date: March 23,2012
Time: 10:00 a.m.
Dept.: 20

I

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Court has entered Judgment and approved the Settlement

in this case. A true and correct copy of the Stipulated Consent Judgment and Statutory Findings

and Order Approving Settlement is attached hereto as Exhibit A.

Dated: Aprrl2,2012 -'/
An /'

By
Michael Freund
Attorney for Plaintiff Environmental
Research Center

NOTICE OF ENTRY OF ]UDGMENT AND STATUTORY FINDINGS AND ORDER APPROVING SETTLEMENT Page 1



Michael Freund SBN 99687
Law Office of Michael Freund
1915 Addison Street
Berkeley, CA94704
Telephone: (510) 540-1992 i

Facsimiie: (510) 540-5543

Attorney for Plaintiff David Steinman

James M. Mattesich SBN 54069
Nancy Doig SBN 226593
Greenberg Traurig, LLP
1201 K Street, Suite 1100
Sacramento, CA 9481 4-3 93 8
Telephone: (916) 442-tl ll
Facsimiie: (916) 448-1709

Attorneys for Defendant Alberto-Cuiver USA, Inc.

DAVID STEINMAN

Plaintiff,

v,

ALBERTO-CULVER USA, rNC.
and DOES 1-100

Def,endants.

SUPERIOR COURT OT'TI{E STATE OF CALIFORI\-IA

COTINTY OF'ALAMEDA

Case No. RG10526999v
I@-SrIPLr-ArED
CONSPNT JTIDGMENT;
tPI@}oRDER

Health & Safety Code Section25249.5
et seq.

ACTION FILED: h:Jy 22,2A10
TRIAL DATE: February 20,2011

I. INTRODUCTION

1.1 On July 22,201,0, PlaintiffDavid Steinman as a private enforcer and in the public

interest filed a Complaint for Injunctive and Declaratory Reiief and Civii Penalties against

'<{FFIPASEDI STI PU LATED C0 NSENT JUD GMENT; FR0P€6E Dl 0 RDER

ilil/ilili//lufilI|/l/I{/l{lllil/ili

FgLED
ALAMEDA COUNTY

i'lAR 2 3 2g,12

CLERK OF,THE SUPERIOR COURTBv \P^ft
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Defendant Nberto-Culver USA ("Alberto-Culver"). The Complaint alleges that Alberto-Culver

violated Health and Safety Code sectio n25249.6of the Safe Drinking Water and Toxic

Enforcement Act of 1986 (also known as "Proposition 65,") tlrough the sale of St. Ives Citrus

Energizing Body Wash ('the Covered Product") by failing to provide a clear and reasonable

warning.

t.2 The Complaint is based on allegations contained in aNotice of Violation dated May 11,

2010 served on the Califomia Attomey General, other public enforcers and Alberto-Culver. A

true and correct copy of the Notice of Violation is attached hereto as Ex&ibit A.

1.3 PlaintiffDavid Steinman is an individual interested in the enforcement of Proposition 65.

i.4 Defendant Alberto-Culver is a business entity that distibutes the Covered Product. Alberto-

Culver is a company that employs ten or more pe$ons

1.5 The Parties enter into this Consent Judgment in order to achieve a firll settlement of

disputed claims between the Parties as alleged in the Complaint for the purpose of avoiding

prolonged litigation. Plaintiff David Steinman has diligently prosecuted this matter and is

settling this case in the public interest.

1.6 Nothing in the Consent Judgment shall be conskued as an admission by Alberto-Culver

of any fact, issue of law or violation of law, nor shall compliance rvith the Consent Judgment

constitute or be construed as an admission by Alberto-Culver of any fact, issue of law or

Consent Judgment shall prejudice,violation of law, at any time, for any purpose. Nothing in the

waive or impair any right, remedy or defense that Alberto-Culver may have in any other or

further legal proceedings. Nothing in the Consent Judgment or any document referred to herein,

shall be constued as giving rise to any presumption or inference of admission or concession by

Alberto-Culver as to any fault, wrongdbing or liability whatsoever.

lPn:offiEDl STIPULATED CONSENT IUDGMENT; [PreF€sED] 0RDER PageZ



II. JIIRISDICTION AND VENUE

For purposes of this Consent Judgment only, the Parties stipulate that this Court has

jwisdiction over the subject matter of this action and personal jurisdiction over the Parfies, that

venue is proper in this Court, and that this Court has jurisdiction to enter a Consent Judgment

pursuant to the terms set forth herein.

III. INJUNCTTVE RELEDF

3.1 No Shippiirg, Distributing, Marketing or Selling of Covered Product Containing
More Than 10 ppm of lr4-Dioxane

Alberto-Culver shall institute a quaiity contol pro$am to ensure that Alberto-Culver does

not ship, distribute, market or sell (or cause to be shipped, distributed, marketed or sold)

anywhere any Covered Product containing more than 10 parts per million ('ppm") of 1,4-

dioxane as measured using the quality control methodology set forth in Exhibit B. Furthermore,

Alberto-Culver shall not ship, distribute, market or sell (or cause to be shiFped, distributed,

marketed or sold) to California any Covered Product containing more than 10 parts per million

("ppm") of 1,4-dioxane as measured using the quairty control methodology set forth in Exhibit

B, unless Alberto-Culver has provided a clear and reasonable waming consistent with

Proposition 65 and as set fbrth in Section 3.2.

3.2 Cleal. and Reasonable Warning:

In the event Alberto-Culver ships, distibutes, markets or sells (or causes to be shipped

distributed, marketed or soid) the Covered Product in Caiifomia after the Effective Date of the

Agreement that contains more than 10 ppm of l,4-dioxane, Alberto-Culver shall provide the

following clear and reasonable warning to consumers:

"WARNING: This product contains a chemical known to the State of Califomia to cause

IPIffiDI STIPULATED CONSENT JUDGMENT; TPROP€sffl 0RDER Page 3



cancer.".

In the event that this warning is required, any waming placed on a label shall be prominently

affixed to or printed on the container of the Covered Product so as to be clearly conspicuous, as

compared with other statements or designs on the label as to render it likely to be read and

understood by an ordinary purchaser or user ofthe Covered Product.

3.3 Certification Requirements and Testiilg

3.3. 1 kr the. event that Alberto-Culver obtains information through a source other than the

testing set forth in Section 3.3.2 of this Consent Judgment, that one or more lots of the Covered

Product manufactured after the Effective Date of the Agreement, for sale in Calif.omia or for.

distribution to a third parly for retail sale in California ssfiains more than 10 ppm of l,4-dioxane,

Alberto-Cuiver shall have thirty Q0) days after receipt of the data product specifications including

product lot code information, and analysis substantiating such levels in which to verify such

information. Hereinafter, this date shall be referred to as the "verificationdate." Ifthe information

is demonshated to be accwate, through testing following the protocol specifi.ed in Exhibit B,

Alberto-Culver shall take action to ensure that furlher production lots of the Covered Product

contains no more than 10 ppm of l,4-dioxane, as defined by the quality control methodology set

forth in Exhibit B. IfAlberto-Culver cannot, within sixry (60) days of the verification date enswe

the Covered Product contains no more than 10 ppm of l,4-dioxane, as defined by the quality contol

methodology set forft in Exhibit B, then within 60 days of the verification date, Alberto-Culver

shall elect either to discontinue the distribution for sale in Caiifomia of the Covered Product or

provide a clear and reasonabie waming pu$uant to Section 3.2.

3.3.2 Commencing no later than thirty (30) days after the Notice of Entry of Judgment,

Alberto-Culver shall, on a quarterly basis, randorrly select five (5) samples of each Covered

tPR€f€ElDl STIPULATED CONSENT IUDGMENT; tF#EDl ORDER Page4



Product for testing to confirrn that the Covered Produot conforrns to the reformuiation standard

set forth in section 3.1.

Al1 testing pursuant to this Consent Judgment shall be perforrred by a laboratory certified by

the Califomia Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Prograrn for ttre analysis of volatile

organics in water or a laboratory that is approved by, accredited by, or registered with the United

State Food & Drug Administration for the analysis of volatile organics in.water. The laboratory

shall conduct the testing according to the protocol attached as Exhibit B hereto.

Alberto-Culver shaii not be required to conduct firrther testing of the Covered Product as

long as the Covered Product yeets the reforrrulation standard set forth in section 3.1 for four

consecutive quarters.

3.3.3 If any Covered Product is found during the fust forn (4) consecutive quartgrs to not

meet the reformulation standard set forth in section 3.1, Alberto-Culver sha1l continue to testthat

specific Covered Product for an additional four (4) consecutive quarters or until the specific

Covered Product meets the reforrnulation standard set out in Section 3.1 for four (4) consecutive

quarters, whichever occws fust.

If after eight (8) quartels of testing, any Covered Product fails to comply with the

reformulation standard set forth in Section 3.1 for four (4) consecutive quarters, then Alberto-

Culver shall, within sixty (60) days of the last test, provide the wanring set forth in Section 3.2 or

discontinue distuibution for sale in Califonria of that Covered Product.

Alberlo-Culver shall retain copies of its test data obtained pursuant to Section 3.3 for a period

of tlnee years ftom the date testing commenced and shall provide all test datato David Steiman

and the Attorney General upon written request.

IPROF€ED] STIPULATED CONSENT IUDGMENT; lPre€ffi] ORDER Page 5



ry. P,A.YMENT

In fuIl and final satisfaction of ail claims arising under the Notice of Violation and

Compiaint, Alberto-Culver shall make a total payment of $50,000.00, payable within ten (10)

business days of receiving the Notice of Entry of Consent Judgment. Said payments shall be for

the following:

$5,000.00 payable pursuant to Health & Safety Code Section25249.7 (b) (1). Of this amount,

$3,750.00 shall be payable to the Office of Environmental Health HazwdAssessment

('OEIfiA") and $1,250.00 shalt be payable to Freedom Press. Health & Safety Code Section

25249.Iz(c) (1) & (d). Alberto-Culver shall send both payments to David Steinman's counsel

who shall be responsible to forward the payment under Health & Safety Code Sectio n25249.7

O) (1) to OEHHA along with a copy of the transmittal to Alberto-Culver.

$28,238.00 payable to Freedom Press which includes: A) activities directly reiated to the

investigation and research of consumer products in the marketplace that may contain Proposition

65 listed chemicals, the purchasing, organizing and storage of these products, the testing'of

those products for lead, arsenic and other toxic chemicals, research into alternatives to the use of

toxic chemicals, post settlement monitoring of these products and the continued enforceme,nt of

Proposition 65; and B) $5,363.00 as reimbursement to David Steinman for teasonable

investigation costs associated with the enforcement of Proposition 65 and other costs ingurted as

a result of investigating, bringing this matter to Defendant's attention, litigating and negotiating

this settlement,

S\6,762.00payab1e to Michael Freund as reimbursement of David Steinman's attorney's fees.

Alberto-Cuiver's payments shal1 be wired to Michael Freund's Trust Fund Account.

Page 6



V. RELEASE AND CI-AIMS COVERED

This Consent Judgment is a full, fural and binding resolutioa and reiease between David

$leinman and Aiberto-Culver, its parents, shareholders, divisions, subdivisions, subsidiaries,

sister companies, affiliates, cooperative members, licensors, licensees, retailers, dishibutors;

wholesalers, agents and representatives, and the officers, directors, employees, attomeys, agents,

representatives, predecessors, successors, and assigns of any of them, ("Released Parties') of any

violation of Proposition 65 or its implementing regulations or any other statutory or common law

claims that have been or could have been asserted in the Complaint for failure to provide clear

and reasonable wamings of exposure to 1 ,4-dioxane from the use of the Covered Product, 'or any

other claim based on the facts or conduct alleged in the Complaint as to such Covered Product.

Furthermore, this Consent Judgment is a firll, final and binding resolution and release between

David Steinman, acting in the public interest pursuant to Health & Safety Code Section25249.7

(d) and Alberto-Culver, its paxents, shareholders, divisions, subdivisions, subsidiaries, sister

companies, affiliates, cooperative members, licensors, licensees, retailers, distributors,

wholesalers, agents and representatives, and the offi.cers, directors, employees,:attorneys, agents,

representatives, predecessors, successors, and assigns of any of them, ("Released Parties") of any

violation of Proposition 65 or its implementing regulations for failure to provide ciear and

reasonable warnings of exposwe to l,4-dioxane from the use of the Covered Product.

Alberto-Culver waives all rights to institute any form of legal action against David Steinman

and Freedom Press, Inc., its employees, attorneys, agents, and representatives ("the Releasees")

for all actions or statements made or undertaken by the Releasees in the coruse of seeking '.

enforcement of Proposition 65 in this Action. Alberto-Cuiver also agrees to indemnifli and hoid

harmless Plaintifffrom any such legal action by any of the Released Parties.

tffimEDl STIPULATED c0 NSENT JUDGME NT; tPEf€fFDl ORDER PageT



YI. CONTII\T]ING OBLIGATIONS

Nothing herein shall be construed as diminishing Alberto-Culver's continuing obligations to

comply with Proposition 65.

VII. SEYERABILITY OF' IJNENT'ORCEABLE PROVISIONS

In the event that, after entry of this Consent Judgment in its entirety, any of the provisions

hereof are subsequently held by a court to be unenforceable, the validity ofthe enforceabie

provisions shail not be adversely affected.

YIU. ENT'ORCEMENT OF CONSENT JT]DGMENT

David Steinman may, by motion or as otherwiseprovided for enforcement of Judgments, seek

relief from this Superior Court of the State of California to enforce the terms and conditions

contained in this Consent Judgment after its entry by the Cowt.

IX. APPLICATION OF CONSENT JUDGMENT

This Consent Judgment entered by the Court shall apply to, be binding upon and inure to the

benefit of Alberto-Culver, its parents, subsidiaries, affiliates, divisions, subdivisions, officars,

directors, shareholders, employees, agents, attorneys, suppliers, manufacfurers, successors and

assigns, and upon David Steinman on his own behalf and the public interest, as set forth in

Paragraph V, as well as to Mr. Steinman's, employees, agents, successors, attorneys and assigns.

X. MODIFICATION OF' CONSENT JUDGMENT

This Consent Judgment entered by the Court may be modified only upon written agreement

of the Parties and upon entry of a modified Consent Judgment by the Court thereon, or upon a

regularly-noticed motion of any Parfy to the Consent Judgment as provided by law and upon

entry of a modified Consent Judgment by the Court.

P€FEIED] STIPULATED CONSENT JUDGMENT; IP.TffiD] ORDER Page 8



XI. RETENTION OF JI]RISDICTION

- .This Court shal1 retain jurisdiction of this matter to enforce, modiff or terminate the

Consent Judgment.

XII. AUTHORITY TO STIPI]LATE TO TIIIS CONSENT JUDGMENT

Each signatory to this Consent Judgment certifies that he or she is fiilly authorized by the

Parry he or she r'epresents to enter into this Consent Judgment and to execute it on behalf of the

party represented and legally to bind that parfy.

XIII. COURT APPROVAL

This Consent Judgment shall be effective only after it has been executed by the Court ("the

Effective Date."). Otherwise, it shall be of no force or effect and cannot be used in any

proceeding for any pulpose.

)ilV. EXECUTION IN COT]NTERPARTS

This Consent Judgment may be executed in counterparts and/or by facsimile, which taken

together shall be deemed to constitute one document.

XV. NOTICE

All Notice required to be given to either Party to this Consent Judgment by the other shal1

be sent to the following agents:

F'OR DAVID STEINMAN:

David Steinman
Freedom Press, Inc.
1801 Chaft Trail
Topanga, CA90290

Michael Bruce Freund
Law Offices of Michael Freund
19i5 Addison Street

frrcFeSEDl STIPU LATED CONSENT IUDGMENT; FPffisEEl ORDER Page 9



Berkeley, CA 94704
Telephone: (510) 5 40 -1992
Facsimile: (510) 540-5543

FOR TIIE ALBERTO-CT]LYER CO.:

James M. Mattesich
Nancy Doig
Greenberg Traurig, LLP
1201 K Street, Suite 1100
Sacramento, CA 958 1 4 -3938
Telephone: (916) 442-1711
Facsimile: (916) 448-17 09

General Counsel
Unilver United States, Inc.
800 Syivan Ave.
Englewood Cliffs, New Jersey 07632

XVI. GOVERNING LAW

The validity, construction and performance of this Consent Judgment shall be govenred by

by the laws of the State of Califomia

XWI. DRAF'TING

The terms of this Consent Judgment have been reviewed by the respective counsel for the

Parties to this Settlement prior to its signing, and each Parb, has had an opportunityto fulIy

discuss the terms with corxNel. The Parties agrcethat,in any subsequent interpretation and

construction of this Consent Judgment entered thereon, the terms and provisions shall not be

construed against either Pafy.

>.Wil. GOOD FAITII ATTEMPT TO RESOLYE DISPUTES

In the event a dispute arises with respect to eilher parfy's gsmpliance with the tenns of this

Consent Judgment entered by the Court, the Parties shall meet either in person or by teiephone

and endeavor to resolve the dispute in an amicable manner. No action or motion may be fiied in

the absence of such a good faith attempt to resoive the dispute beforehand. In the event an action

IFEilEED] STIPULATED CONSENT IUDGMENTj tPffiEEl ORDER Page 10



or motion is filed, however, the prevailing party may seek to recover costs and reasonable

attorney's fees. As used in the preceding sentence, the term "prevailing parfy" means aparv1

who is successfirl in obtaining relief more favorabie to it than the relief that the other parry was

arnenable to providing during the parties' good faith attempt to resolve the dispute that is the

subject of such enforcement action.

XIX ENTIRE AGREEMENT

This Consent Judgment ssn{ains the sole and entire agreement and understanding ofthe

Parties with respect to the entire subject matter hereof, and any and all prior discussions,

negotiations, commitments and understandings related hereto. No representations, oral or

otherwise, express or implied, other than those contained herein have been made by any party

hereto. No other agreements not specifically refened to herein, oral or otherwise, shall be

deemed to exist or to bind any of the Parties.

XX. REQTIEST X'OR X'INDINGS, APPROVAL OF' SETTLEMENT AND ENTRY
OF'CONSENT JUDGMENT

This settlement has come before the Court upon the request of the Parties. The Parties request

the Court to fully reviewthis settlement and, being fully infonned regarding the matters which

are the subject ofthis action, to:

(1) Find that ttre terms and provisions of this Consent Judgment represent a fair and

equitabie settlement of all matters raised by the allegations of the Complaint, that the matter has

been diligentiy prosecuted, and that the pubiic interest is served by the Settlement; and

(2) make the findings pursuirnt to Health & Safety Code $ 25249.7 (f), approve the

1ffi01 srrpuLATED coNSENTIUDGMENT; ttwsl oRDER Page 11



Settlemefi and this Consent Judgnent.

IT IS SO STIPULATEDT

Dated:

Dated:

Jon. Ii

2012

APPROVED AS TO F'ORMI

THE ALBERTP-CTJLVER CO.

David Steinmair

.2012 4t7 {, <

tioElAariFnst

Dated: li.^'x*?l?zorz

Dated:

II $ SO ORDERED:

Dated:

CREENBERG TRALIRIG /1W
(tadresM, Mattesich
L/no*ty forDefjendart

Alberio-Gulvcr Go.

}An tAW OFFICE OF tvflCltAEL EREUND

Michael Freund
Attor-ney for Pldintitr
David $teinmai

:

;

ruDGE, SUPS,TORCOURT



rlated: - !:3-"*-.zotz

APPROVET} AS TO F'ORM:

?01?

Dated;

IT IS $O ORDEREDT

Datsd:

CREENtsERG TRALIRTC

Jamcs M. lv{ttttcsich
Ailonr+y for Defendant

rllberft,Culver Co.

?;012 LAW OFFICE OF M1CIIAITL f'Rh,UND

lv{ichar:l l}reund
Attorne.v for Plairrtifl'
David $teinman

ffiE[Fmr-6n-cbi T_-'
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Settlement and this Consent Judgment.

IT IS SO STIPULATED:

Dated:

Dated:

APPROYED AS TO F'ORM:

Dated:

THE ALBERTO-CULVER CO.

2012
On behalf of Alberto-Culver Co.

20t2
David Steinman

,2012 GREENBERG TRAURIG

James M. Mattesich
Attor:ney for Defendant
Alberto-Culver Co.

Dated: / S ,zot2
--.-7-

IT IS SO ORDERED:

Dated: $.,*"LZAt tAV

LAW OFFICE OF MICHAEL FREUND

6
Michael Freund
Attorney for Plaintiff
David Steinman

tFifFeEDl STIPUII{TED CONSENT JU DGMENT; [FftFegSS] 0RDER PageLZ



Mlc**EL-FRrSo

. I915 ADDISON STREET

BERKELEY, CALIFORNIA 94704.I IOI

::::::;:::fi:
Ei,AIL FREUNDTEAOL.COM

May 71,201,0

Re: Notice of Violation Against Alberto Culver Company for Violation of California Health &
Safety Code Section 25249.6

Dear Prosecuton:

I represent David Steinman, a committed environmentalisl joumalist, consumer health
advocate, publisher and author- His major boofts include Diet for a Poisoned Planet (1990,
2007); The Safe Shopper's Bibie (i995); Livine Healthy in a Toxic World (1996); and Safe Trip
to Eden: Ten Steps to Save the Planet Earth from Global Wanning Meltdown (200?. Ttrough
thisNotice of Violation, It4r. Steirtman seeks to reduce exposure to 1,4 -dioxane.

This letter constitutes notification that Alberto Culver Company has violated the warning
requirement of Proposition 65, the Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act
(commencing with section 25249.5 of the Health and Safety Code).

In particular, this qompany has manufactured and dishibuted products which have exposed

and continue to expose ntxnerous individuais within Califomia to l,4-dioxane. This chemical
was listed pursuant to Propositioii 65 as a ohemical knovm to the State of Califomia to cause

cancer on January 1, 1988. The time period of these violations commenced one year after the
listed'dates above. The primary route of exposure has been tb'rough de. al contact with the
products. Additional exposures may occrrr tbrough oral and inhalation exposure.

Alberto Culver Company is exposing people to l,4dioxane from &e foliowing product:
St. Ives Energizing Citrus Body Wash.

Proposition 65 requiies that a clear and reasonable waming be provided prior to exposure to
certrain listed chemicals. Alberto Culver Company is in violation of Proposition 65 because the
company failed to provide a waming to persons using their products that they are being exposed
to l,4-dioxane- Q2 C.C.R. section 12601.) While in the course of doing business, Alberto
Culver Company is knowingly and intentionally exposing people to these chemicals without fust
providing clear and reasonable wa:ning. (Ilealth and Safety Code section 25249.6-) The method
of waming should be a warning that appea$ on the product's labeI. 22 C.C.R. section 12601

(bxl) (A).

Proposition 65 requires that nofice and intent to sue be given to a violator 60-days before the

suit is filed. With this letter, David Steinrran gives notice of the alleged violation to the noticed
parfy and the appropriate governmental authorities. This notice covers all violations of
Proposition 65 that are curently known to Mr. Steinman from information now availbble to us.

Iv(r. Steinman is continuing his investigation that may reveal further violations. A zummary of

L
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CERTMICATE OF'MERN

Ilealth and Safety Code Section25249.7 (d)

I, Michael Ftewrd hereby declare:

1. This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached Amended Notice of Violation in which it

is alleged that the party identified in the Notice has violated Heaith and Safety Code Section

25249.6 by failing to provide clear and reasonable wamings.

2. Ianthe attorney forthe noticing party David Steinman.'Mr. Steinman is a committed

environmentalist, joumalist, consumer health advocate, publisher and author. The Notice of

Violation alleges that the parby identified has exposed persons in Catifornia to l,4-dioxane from

the specified consumer product. Please refer to the Notice of Violation for additionai details

regarding the alleged violations.

3, I have consdrlted with one or more persons witb relevant and appropriate experience or

expertise wfro has reviewed facts, studies, or other data regarding the alleged exposine to the

listed chemical that is the subject of the action. In particular, I have consulted with the primary

chemist who conducted the laboratory testing for i,4-dioxane of this product arid.I have relied

on the testing results. The testing was conducted by a reputable testing laboratory by

experienced scientists. These facts, studies or other data derived tbrough this investigation

oyerwhelmingly demonstrate that the party identified in theNotice of Violation exposes persons

to l,4-dioxane throughdermal contact. There may be additional expoflues through inhalation

and oral exposure.

4. Based on my consultation with an experienced scientist in this field, the results of laboratory

testing, as well as the published studies on l,4-dioxane, it is clear that there is sufficient evidence

that human exposues exist from exposure to the product from the noticed parfy. Furlhermore, as



a result of the above, I have concluded that there is areasonable and meritorious case for the

private action. I understand that "reasonable and meritorious case for the private action" means

that the information provides a credible basis that ail elements of the plaintiffl s case can be

established and the information did not prove that the alleged violator will be able to establish

any of the afErmative defenses set forth in the statute.

5. The copy of this Certificate of Merit se*ea on the Califomia Attorney Gengral attaches to it

factual information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including the inforsration

identified in Healtir & Safety Code Secti on"25249.7 (h) (2), i.e., (1) the identity of the persons

consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies or other data reviewed by

those persons.

Dated: May 11, 2010

4{
Michael Freund
Attomey for David Steinman



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I am a citizenof the United States aod a resident of the County of Alameda. I am

over the age of eighteen years and not a parly to the within entitled action; my

business address is 1915 Addison Street, Berkeley, Califomia 94704. On May i 1,

2010I served the within:

Notice of Violatiori and.Certificate of Merit (Supporting docuinentation pwsuant to
11 CCR section 3102 sent to Attorney General only)

on.the parties in said action, by placing a true copy thereof enclosed in a sealed

envelope withpostage the.reon fully prepaid, in the United States Post Office mail

box in.Oakland., Califomia to said parties addressed * follo*r,

See Atiached Service List

I, Michael Freund, declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and

correct.

Executed on May 11, 2010 at Berkeley, Caiifomia

NF
Mchaei Freund



(.)I ;

J

J

.4

5

.6

7

s.

o

10

. 
l-x

1t

13

; .16

L',t 
.

18

1q

?0

al

2,3

2+

tc

i.
?6.

an

1 2/28L2 1.5:4t 51 8E405543. LAl,,l EFFICE

i:.

Michnet Freund SBN 996S7 .

Law Office oftvticUaaf Freund
1915Addicon $ftbbt
Berkeley, cAg4ro4 ,'"
Teleptone: (510) 540.198?
Faelimile: i5I0) f+P"5543 ' 

:

DA D-$TEINM.{N CaseNo.Wrur ,F-ald*_t"
.:_.,r.!: "'. ".'_-. -l (6)'Dr-t*irrtr. I

1q?

FII'IDING$ A}iD OfiDER
ATTNOVITTG fiETII,TIIfENT

ALHSRTO-flIwSR USA,INC. an{ DOES ,AIJtrtl,rItltJ-CULVft]R UfiA,INff, anf, DOEB 
' . , .

I'10I}" . .:"" ' ,... .

DefenilrrntS; : J
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